

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT

----- X
CHRISTOPHER PORCO, : Clinton County Clerk's
: Index No. 2013/190
Plaintiff-Respondent, :
vs. :
LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, INC. :
Defendant-Appellant. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
MOTION BY DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TO VACATE
OR STAY A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SPEECH**



Henry M. Greenberg
Michael J. Grygiel
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
54 State Street, 6th Floor
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 689-1400
(518) 689-1499 FAX

David A. Schulz
Cameron A. Stracher
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, NY 10036
(212) 850-6100
(212) 850-6299 FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD IMMEDIATELY
VACATE OR STAY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL
RESTRAINT ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT 3

 A. The March 19 Order is a Patently Unconstitutional Prior Restraint 4

 B. Plaintiff Completely Failed to Meet His Burdens to Obtain
 Preliminary Relief 6

 1. Plaintiff has no likelihood of success of the merits 7

 2. Plaintiff has demonstrated no irreparable injury 10

 3. The balance of hardships tips entirely to Lifetime 11

 C. The Court Has Not Yet Established Personal Jurisdiction over
 Lifetime 13

II. THE REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE EMERGENCY RELIEF IS
PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND SHOULD BE GRANTED 13

 A. This Court has Authority to Stay a TRO Pending an Appeal 13

 B. Lifetime Could Not Give Notice of This Motion Without Significant
 Prejudice 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfano v. NGHT, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Baldeo v. Majeed</i> , No. 16140/2011, 2011 WL 6187149 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.2011).....	11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4
<i>Beverly v. Choices Women’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 745 (1991)	7
<i>Binns v. Vitagraph Co. of Am.</i> , 210 N.Y. 51, 103 N.E. 1108 (1913).....	10
<i>Broadwall America, Inc. v. Brum Will-El LLC</i> , 821 N.Y.S.2d 190 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	3
<i>CBS Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) (Blackmun, J., in chambers).....	5
<i>Cliff v. R.R.S. Inc.</i> , 207 A.D.2d 17, 620 N.Y.S.2d 190 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>De Gregorio v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 123 Misc. 2d 491 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 1984)	6, 8
<i>Durgom v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys.</i> , 29 Misc. 2d 394 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1961)	6, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House Inc.</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 726 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.), <i>aff’d</i> , 25 A.D.2d 719 (1st Dep’t 1966).....	7
<i>FAMO, Inc. v. Green 521 Fifth Ave., LLC</i> , 17 Misc. 3d 1108(A), 2007 WL 2890236 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007).....	7

<i>Finger v. Omni Publ'ns Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 138 (1990)	7, 9
<i>Flores v. Mosler Safe Co.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 276 (1959)	7
<i>Grumet v. Cuomo</i> , 162 Misc. 2d 913 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1994)	7
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. County of Monroe</i> , 192 A.D.2d 1139 (4th Dep't 1993)	3, 4
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Kane v. Orange Cnty. Publs.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 526 (2d Dep't 1996)	7
<i>Kaplan v. Kaplan</i> , 94 A.D.2d 788, 463 N.Y.S.2d 36 (2d Dep't 1983)	13
<i>Lemerond v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 918579 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)	8
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Marcinkus v. NAL Pub. Inc.</i> , 138 Misc.2d 256, 522 N.Y.S.2d 1009 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1987)	11
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , No. 08 CV 1420, 2012 WL 1079550 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	11
<i>McCormack v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 286 A.D.2d 24 (2d Dep't 2001)	9
<i>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing & Publ'g</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2000)	7, 8, 10
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1979) (White, J., concurring)	4
<i>Morrison v. Woolley</i> , 45 A.D.3d 953, 845 N.Y.S.2d 508 (3d Dep't 2007)	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam)	4, 5

<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 559 (1976).....	4
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 553 (N.Y. 1986).....	4
<i>Pikus v. Dudley</i> , 90 A.D.2d 700, 455 N.Y.S.2d 772 (1st Dep't 1982).....	13
<i>Romano v. Sullivan County Harness Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 106 A.D.2d 819 (3d Dep't 1984).....	4
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	5
<i>Schoeman v. Agon Sports, LLC</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1077(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	11
<i>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 324, 221 N.E.2d 543 (1966), vacated sub nom. <i>Julian Messner, Inc. v. Spahn.</i> , 387 U.S. 239, 87 S. Ct. 1706, 18 L. Ed. 2d 744 (1967).....	10
<i>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</i> , 43 Misc. 2d 219Y.S.2d 529 (Sup. Ct. 1964).....	10
<i>State of Israel v. St. Martin's Press, Inc.</i> , 166 A.D.2d 251, 560 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1st Dep't 1990).....	14
<i>Wallach v. Bacharach</i> , 192 Misc. 979 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 A.D. 919 (1948).....	9
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CPLR § 5518.....	14
CPLR § 5701(2)(i).....	13, 14
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law §51.....	1
22 NYCRR § 202.7(f).....	14
22 NYCRR § 800.2.....	14
